İHLAS EV ALETLERİ ANNUAL REPORT 2012125

Management of Exchange Rate Risk:
There is a natural balance between the Group’s income and expenses in terms of exchange rate risk; this balance is sustained by
taking into account forecasts and market conditions.
The sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk of the Company’s foreign exchange position is discussed below.
As of December 31, 2012, if the Turkish lira rates were lowered by 10 percent against both the dollar and euro while all other vari-
ables remained constant, a net interest income would have occurred due to net translation gains on assets and liabilities denomi-
nated in these foreign currencies. The net interest income before taxes for the reporting period would have decreased by 1,761,018
Turkish lira (December 31, 2011: less net year-end profit of 2,319,256 Turkish lira). The Group’s hedging of exchange risk and foreign
currency liability is discussed in Note 38.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Table

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

10% change in USD rate

1- USD net assets/(liabilities) (16.505) 16.505 (624.503) 624.503

2- USD rate protected portion (-) 0 0 0 0

3- USD net effect (1+2) (16.505) 16.505 (624.503) 624.503

10% change in EUR rate:

4- EUR net assets/(liabilities) (1.744.513) 1.744.513 (1.694.703) 1.694.703

5- EUR rate protected portion (-) 0 0 0 0

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (1.744.513) 1.744.513 (1.694.703) 1.694.703

10% change in other exchange rates:

7- Other foreign exchange net assets/(liabilities) 0 0 (50) 50

8- Other exchange rate protected portion (-) 0 0 0 0

9- Other foreign exchange assets net effect (7+8) 0 0 (50) 50

TOTAL (3+6+9) (1.761.018) 1.761.018 (2.319.256) 2.319.256

Footnotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Footnotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2012

Unless otherwise stated, the amounts are in Turkish lira (TL)

İhlas Ev Aletleri İmalat Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

İHLAS EV ALETLERİ ANNUAL REPORT 2012126

Management of Interest Rate Risk:
The Group borrows on afixed interest rate basis. The Group’sinterest rates for liabilities are discussed in detail in Notes 6, 7, and 8.

Interest Position Table

 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Fixed Rate Financial Instruments

Financial Assets
Financial assets with fair value difference not reflected in profit/loss 572.225 27.606

Ready-to-sell Financial Assets 1.470.663 1.364.959

Financial Liabilities - 61.377